
   if you need help  if you need help

How to nd your department

Each Department Name has a unique
Destination Number

This number is made up of a letter followed
by three digits.

The letter represents the Zone where the
department is.

The first number represents the Zone floor level.

The letter and three digits make up the unique
Destination Number.

B440 Acorn Unit
Zone letter Zone floor level

Destination Nº Department Name

Colours have been assigned to each
of the 5 zones

The colours feature at the entrance
to each zone

Use the plans and signs in the
building to help you

Zone A

Zone E

Zone D

Zone B

Zone C

Find your Department Name and its Destination 
Number on the alphabetical list in this guide and on 
the directory signs in the hospital

Follow signs to your Zone and Destination Number
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Zone A

Zone C

Zone D

Zone B
South Entrance

West Entrance

Zone E East Entrance
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Zone C 
Diabetes Centre

Drop-o
point

Drop-o
point

East
Entrance
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Renal & 
Chemotherapy 
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Central
Corridor

From Braintree
(A130, A120, M11)

From
Chelmsford

West
Entrance
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South
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A&E
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Up to -

Emergency
Maternity
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Medical Academic Unit (MAU)

Bioskills Training / Warner Library

Helen Rollason Research Centre

Maintenance Department 
/ St Andrews Prosthetics

Cytology / Mortuary / Histology

Broom�eld Court

7 Wellbeing Terrace

Multi-storey 
Car Park
(Permits)

Car Park
(Permits)

Car Park
(Permits)

Car Park
(Permits)

A
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m
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riu
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Main
Entrance
Main
Entrance

Café

Shops

Lifts

Stairs

Bus stop

Visitor Car Parks 

Key:

Visitor

Accessible Car Parks

Information Points
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A&E / Accident & Emergency

Admissions and Discharge Unit
Ambulatory Care

Anaesthetic Pre-assessment
Antenatal Clinic 
Antenatal Day Assessment Unit
Antenatal Inpatients 
Antenatal Ultrasound
Anticoagulation Clinic
Audiology
Baddow Ward

Billericay Ward
Bioskills Training 
Birthing Unit 
Blood Tests - walk-in
Braxted Ward
Breast Unit

Burns Adults’ Ward
Burns Children’s Ward
Burns ITU
Burns Outpatients
Café

Cardiac Centre
Cashier

Chemotherapy Day Unit 
Children’s Burns Ward
Children’s Dental Unit 
Children’s Outpatients
Children’s Ward
Colposcopy 
Community Care 
Complaints and PALS
Corporate Meeting Room

CT Scan
Cytology 
Danbury Ward
Day Stay Unit (DSU)
Day Therapies
Delivery Suite 
Diabetes Centre
Education
Early Pregnancy Assessment Unit (EPAU)

external entrance
at level 2
A204
A204

A301
Anaesthesia Services A307

A401
A404
A404
A401
C351
A101
C250
B240
E321
see map – building 2
A402
A110
C251
A104
see map – building 6
E221
E225
E220
E224
Zone D, Level 1 
(adjacent to D140) 
A210
window next to
switchboard
(Zone A, Level 1)
A206
E225
A101
A101
E122
A107
C453
A109
B242
B244
A201
see map – building 5
A302
B448
C351
A402
C252
C453
A203

Emergency Assessment Unit (EAU) A207

Emergency Department

Emergency Short Stay (ESS)
Emergency X-ray
Endoscopy
ENT Outpatients
Eye Clinic
Eye Theatre
Faith Centre
Felsted Ward
Fracture Clinic

General Theatres 
General Intensive Care Unit (GICU) 

Goldhanger Ward

Gynaecology Outpatients  
Gynaecology Treatment Suite 
Haematology Unit
Hearing Aids
Helen Rollason Research Centre 
Heybridge Ward 

General High Dependency Unit (GHDU)

Histology
Hospital Radio
HSDU / Sterile Services Unit

Inpatient X-ray
Intensive Care Unit 
John Ray Ward
Labour Ward
Lister Ward
Low Risk Birthing Unit
MacMillan Information
Main Outpatients 

Maintenance Department
Maternity 
Maxillo-facial Outpatients 

Medical Academic Unit (MAU)
Medical Equipment Library (MEL)
Medical Photography
Mortuary 
MRI
Neonatal Unit
Notley Ward

Ask a member of sta  if you need help Ask a member of sta  if you need helpAsk a member of sta  if you need help

Department Name Destination Number
and Zone Colour Department Name Destination Number

and Zone Colour Department Name Destination Number
and Zone Colour

A402
A401
C453
E127
A106
B440
E126
E340
D140
Zone A, self check-in 
or report to
Main Reception
B241
patient access via 
Main Reception
A403
D228
A109
Main Reception 
A103
A110
E122
A405
A101
A304
A208
secure access
Zone A, Level 1

C452
B341
E121
see map – building 4
E324
E121
E320
A306
E125
E124
B344
secure access
Zone A, Level 1

A305
A301
E127
E127
B342
B446
A110
A407
A301
C450

Obstetrics Theatre 
Obstetrics Ultrasound
Occupational Health 
Occupational Therapy 
Ophthalmology 
Ophthalmology Theatre 
Orthopaedic Outpatients 
Orthopaedic Theatres 
Outpatient X-ray 
Outpatients 

Pain Service
Palliative Care Nurses 

Parentcraft 
Pathology 
Patient Advice & Liaison Service (PALS)
Patient Transport
Pharmacy Shop
Phlebotomy - walk-in
Phoenix Unit - Children’s Ward
Postnatal Ward
PUVA
Rayne Ward
Renal Unit
Security 

Speech and Language Therapy 

St. Andrew's Outpatients
St. Andrew's Prosthetics 
St. Andrew's Theatres 
St. Andrew's Therapies
Stock Ward
Stoma Care Suite
Stroke Unit
Surgical Appliances
Surgical Emergency Ward (SEW)
Switchboard 

Terling Ward
Theatres 
Therapies 
Therapy Services
Ultrasound 
Urology
Vascular
Village Room

Writtle Ward
Wizard Ward

external entrance 
at level 2
A207
A201
A301
A101
A106
B440
A209
A205
A111

A211

within South 
Entrance
within Atrium 
adjacent to A111

E325/E326
E226

E222

A111
A203

A101
see map – building 3
A303
see map – building 5
C254

Human Resources Department C452

C351

D230

B343
E226
E323
A402
C451
A402
Inside atrium.
Zone A, self check-in 
or report to
Main Reception
see map – building 4
A404
A101
E322
see map – building 1
B345
A212
see map – building 5
B342
A406
E223EEG / EMG Neurophysiology B247

B340

A107


