



How to find your department

Each Department Name has a unique Destination Number

This number is made up of a letter followed by three digits.

The **letter** represents the **Zone** where the department is.

The first number represents the Zone floor level.

The letter and three digits make up the unique **Destination Number**.



Find your Department Name and its Destination Number on the alphabetical list in this guide and on the directory signs in the hospital

Follow signs to your Zone and Destination Number



Department Name	Destination Number and Zone Colour	Department Name	Destination Number and Zone Colour	Department Name	Destination Number and Zone Colour
ARE / Assidant & Emargansy		Emergency Department		Obstetrics Theatre	A402
A&E / Accident & Emergency	external entrance at level 2	Emergency Department	external entrance at level 2	Obstetrics Theatre Obstetrics Ultrasound	A402
Admissions and Discharge Unit	A204	Emergency Short Stay (ESS)	A207		C453
Admissions and Discharge Unit Ambulatory Care	A204 A204	Emergency X-ray	A207	Occupational Health Occupational Therapy	E127 •
Anaesthesia Services	A307	Endoscopy	A301	Ophthalmology	A106
Anaesthesia services Anaesthetic Pre-assessment	A307	ENT Outpatients	A101	Ophthalmology Theatre	B440
Antenatal Clinic	A401	Eye Clinic	A106 •	Orthopaedic Outpatients	E126
Antenatal Clinic Antenatal Day Assessment Unit	A404	Eye Theatre	B440	Orthopaedic Odtpatients Orthopaedic Theatres	E340
Antenatal Day Assessment Office Antenatal Inpatients	A404	Faith Centre	A209	Outpatient X-ray	D140
Antenatal Ultrasound	A401	Felsted Ward	A205	Outpatients	
Anticoagulation Clinic	C351	Fracture Clinic	A111	Outpatients	Zone A, self check-in or report to
Audiology	A101	Friends of Broomfield Shop 1	within South		Main Reception
Baddow Ward	C250	Friends of Broomileid Shop 1	Entrance	Pain Service	B241
Bereavement Office	B240	Eriands of Proomfield Chan 2		Palliative Care Nurses	patient access via
Billericay Ward	E321	Friends of Broomfield Shop 2	within Atrium adjacent to A111	r amative Care Nurses	Main Reception
Bioskills Training	see map – building 2	General High Dependency Unit (GHDU)		Parentcraft	A403
Birthing Unit	A402	General Intensive Care Unit (GICU)	E226	Pathology	D228
Blood Tests - walk-in	A110	General Theatres	E325/E326	Patient Advice & Liaison Service (PALS)	A109
Braxted Ward	C251	Goldhanger Ward	E222	Patient Transport	Main Reception
Breast Unit	A104	Gosfield Ward	A203	Pharmacy Shop	A103
Broomfield Court	see map – building 6	Gynaecology Outpatients	A111	Phlebotomy - walk-in	A110
Burns Adults' Ward	E221	Gynaecology Treatment Suite	A107	Phoenix Unit - Children's Ward	E122
Burns Children's Ward	E225	Haematology Unit	C351	Postnatal Ward	A405
Burns ITU	E220	Hearing Aids	A101	PUVA	A101
Burns Outpatients	E224	Helen Rollason Research Centre	see map – building 3	Rayne Ward	A304
Café	Zone D, Level 1	Heybridge Ward	A303	Renal Unit	A208
	(adjacent to D140)	Histology	see map – building 5	Security	secure access
Cardiac Centre	A210	Hospital Radio	C254		Zone A, Level 1
Cashier	window next to	HSDU / Sterile Services Unit	D230 B340	Speech and Language Therapy	C452
	switchboard	Human Resources Department	C452	Staff Bank	B341
	(Zone A, Level 1)	Inpatient X-ray	B343	St. Andrew's Outpatients	E121
Chemotherapy Day Unit	A206	Intensive Care Unit	E226	St. Andrew's Prosthetics	see map – building 4
Children's Burns Ward	E225	John Ray Ward	E323	St. Andrew's Theatres	E324
Children's Dental Unit	A101	Labour Ward	A402	St. Andrew's Therapies	E121
Children's Outpatients	A101	Lister Ward	C451	Stock Ward	E320
Children's Ward	E122	Low Risk Birthing Unit	A402	Stoma Care Suite	A306
Colposcopy	A107	MacMillan Information	Inside atrium.	Stroke Unit	E125
Community Care	C453	Main Outpatients	Zone A, self check-in	Surgical Appliances	E124
Complaints and PALS	A109		or report to	Surgical Emergency Ward (SEW)	B344
Corporate Meeting Room	B242		Main Reception	Switchboard	secure access
Corporate Office	B244	Maintenance Department	see map – building 4		Zone A, Level 1
CT Scan	A201	Maternity	A404	Terling Ward	A305
Cytology	see map – building 5	Maxillo-facial Outpatients	A101	Theatres	A301
Danbury Ward	A302	Mayflower Ward	E322	Therapies	E127
Day Stay Unit (DSU)	B448	Medical Academic Unit (MAU)	see map – building 1	Therapy Services	E127
Day Therapies	C351	Medical Equipment Library (MEL)	B345	Ultrasound	B342
Delivery Suite	A402	Medical Photography	A212	Urology	B446
Diabetes Centre	C252	Mortuary	see map – building 5	Vascular	A110
Education	C453	MRI	B342	Village Room	A407
Early Pregnancy Assessment Unit (EPAU)		Neonatal Unit	A406	Wizard Ward	A301
EEG / EMG Neurophysiology	B247	Notley Ward	E223	Writtle Ward	C450
Emergency Assessment Unit (EAU)	A207				